
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Mon 8 Sep 
2014 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

 Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

 Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

 Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

 A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

 Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

 Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

 In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the business
[...]
eduled for this meeting, but now carried 
forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
 
 
(Oral report)  

4. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 29th July 2014. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 1 - 10)  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 

5. Football Provision Task 
Group - Final Report  

To consider the Football Provision Task Group’s final report. 
 
(Report attached, Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
minutes from 2nd September to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 11 - 14)  

Councillor David Bush 



 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

Monday, 8th September, 2014 

 

6. Finance Monitoring 
Report 2014/15 - April - 
June 2014 (Quarter 1)  

To consider a report detailing the Council’s financial position 
for the first quarter of 2014/15. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 15 - 38)  

Sam Morgan, Financial 
Services Manager 

7. Voluntary and 
Community Sector 
Grants Programme 
2015/16  

To consider recommendations as to the funding split and 
themes for the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
grants process for 2014/15. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

(Pages 39 - 56)  

Donna Hancox, Voluntary 
Sector Grants Co-ordinator 

8. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 22nd July 2014.   
 
There are recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

(Pages 57 - 102)  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 

9. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels etc.  

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels etc. since the last meeting of the Executive 
Committee, other than as detailed in the items above. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  Kevin Dicks, Chief 

Executive 

10. Advisory P
[...]
and not separately listed below (if any). 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

  

 
 
 





 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

29th July 2014 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Brandon Clayton, Mark Shurmer, Debbie Taylor and 
Yvonne Smith 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Pat Witherspoon, Mr Roger Hill and Mr Ken Williams 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Emma Baker, Jess Bayley, Emma Cartwright, Kevin Dicks, Tracey 
Durrant, Stacey Green, Sue Hanley, Jayne Pickering, Sarah Sellers and 
Alexa Williams 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Ivor Westmore 
 

 
 

15. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Juliet 
Brunner and John Fisher. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader advised that the agenda would be taken out of order in 
view of the attendance of Mr Ken Williams from the Town Centre 
Partnership and also that the minute extract from the most recent 
meeting of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
contained within the Additional Papers 2 pack should be read in 
conjunction with the report relating to item 5 on the agenda 
(Voluntary Sector Task Group – Final Report) for this evening’s 
meeting. 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

29th July 2014 

 

18. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
24th June 2014 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

19. VOLUNTARY SECTOR TASK GROUP - FINAL REPORT  
 
The Committee received the final report of the Voluntary Sector 
Task Group, the outcome of the review being presented to it by 
Councillor Pat Witherspoon, Chair of the Group, and former 
Councillor Roger Hill. 
 
Members were informed that the key objective of the review had 
been to assess the Council’s grants process and ensure that it was 
a r
[...]
Capital be 

noted, as detailed in the report;  
 
and RECOMMENDED that 
 
2) the transfer of £165K into balances be approved; 
 
3) the carrying forward £3.2M for Capital project schemes 

be approved; 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

29th July 2014 

 

4) the movement in reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the report be approved; and 

 
5) an increase in the 2014/15 Capital Programme to include 

the following Section 106 funded project: £16,500 for 
Pitcheroak Golf Course for improvements to the greens 
and creation of a par 3 course to encourage juniors and 
beginners to play golf, be approved. 

 
21. CHANGES IN FUNDING FOR EXTRA CARE SCHEME  

 
Members considered a report setting out proposals to increase 
existing service charges relating to communal facilities at St. 
David’s House and Queen’s Cottages and asking that they note 
that, in future, costs for providing housing-related personal support 
would be borne by individual tenants. 
 
Officers explained that the Council was having to make these 
changes in response to cuts to funding from Worcestershire County 
Council as part of its Future Lives programme, although there was a 
recognition that the County Council was itself under serious 
financial pressure. The Committee was informed that Officers’ 
primary aim in developing the current proposals was to maintain 
services to vulnerable tenants whilst ensuring that tenants were not 
placed under undue financial strain. 
 
Tenants of the properties concerned and their families had been 
briefed in detail on the implications of what was being proposed and 
Officers and Members who had been present were pleased to be 
able to report that there was a high level of understanding and 
support for the measures that were being recommended. It was 
noted that the Council was attempting to provide this service on a 
break-even basis and that a number of self-funding tenants would 
be better off as a result of the changes. There 
[...]

months of agreement;  

 
2) the Executive Director for Finance and Resources and 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services, be 
delegated authority to be satisfied that the necessary 
planning permission and funding for the scheme have 
been secured by the Redditch Town Centre Partnership 
and to prepare and execute a Lease of the land to the 
Redditch Town Centre Partnership for a term and on 
conditions, which will secure the Council’s interests 
whilst supporting the venture in so far as it is compatible 
with them; and 

 
3) the Redditch Town Centre Partnership be asked to 

provide regular updates to the Leader and relevant 
Portfolio Holder on progress. 

 
 

24. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17th June 2014. 
 
 
 

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

29th July 2014 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17th June 2014 be received and noted. 
 

25. WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 26th June 
2014 and considered a recommendation contained therein. 
 
Officers explained that the recommendation was in response to 
funding changes for the service which resulted in a need to review 
the cost model as originally set out. 
 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services - Business Model Review 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the changes to the Worcestershire Shared Services 
Partnership Agreement as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report 
submitted be approved. 
 

26. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The update on the activity of the Council’s Advisory Panels and 
similar bodies was considered by the Committee. Councillor Greg 
Chance, Chair of the Economic Advisory Panel, reported that he 
and Officers were looking to establish a new form of this body which 
would incorporate local businesses and would also report to the 
Redditch Local Strategic Partnership. 
 
It was reported that there were upcoming meetings of the Grants 
Panel which were not included in the report, the first of which was to 
be held on 6th August 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

27. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee’s Action Monitoring Report was considered by 
Members. It was reported that the actions listed within the report 
had now been carried out. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

29th July 2014 

 

 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.48 pm 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



Redditch Borough Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

2nd September 2014 

Report from Football Task Group 

 

Introduction 

The Football Task Group was established earlier in 2014 with a number of 

objectives, two of which were completed in April.  The remaining objective was: 

“To establish the current and future need for community football in Redditch, 
including existing provision in the Borough, potential alternatives and how provision 
can be helped and supported.” 
 
After a break during the election period, Overview and Scrutiny Committee agreed in 
June that the Group should continue and work on this objective. 
 
Actions undertaken 
 
In November 2013, the Executive Committee asked Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to “engage in an exercise with Officers that will seek to establish the 
demand for future provision within the Borough and that the Portfolio Holder and 
Officers hold a public consultation event to engage with residents and clubs to help 
to inform this exercise”. 
 
The Task Group carried out some initial work on the outstanding objective with this in 
mind and actions taken include: 
 

 reviewing participation reports produced by the FA, which showed a decline in 
participation in junior football in the Borough; 

 via the FA, sending out a questionnaire to all 
[...]
ith club and league 
representatives, he undertook to follow up their concerns and suggestions alongside 
the work with the Stakeholder group. 
 
It became apparent during the meeting that the work planned by the Task Group in 
fulfilling the outstanding objective would be likely to duplicate that being done with 
the Stakeholder Group.  The Task group has offered to share feedback gathered 
from clubs, schools etc. with the Stakeholder Group, together with details of 
additional contacts who expressed interest in the Task Group’s research. 
 
As with many scrutiny exercises, the Task Group has found the evidence and views 
brought forward by those who took part in the review to be very informative.  In being 
prompted to review football in the Borough, Members have found that there is much 
good practice by dedicated volunteers.  The group has also received suggestions 
about where improvements can be made to support continued participation. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 
1. the activity being undertaken by Leisure Services and the Stakeholder Group to 

find ways of pulling resources into Redditch to support football be endorsed; 
 

2. when the strategy is produced later in 2014 this is brought to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to inform Councillors of the outcomes; 

 

3. in order not to duplicate work being carried out by Leisure Services in association 
with the FA and Football Stakeholder Group, the Task Group’s activities are 
concluded; 
 

 

 

Page 12 Agenda Item 5



and to RECOMMEND to the Executive Committee that: 

4. the Executive ensure that the playing pitch strategy identifies clear links to the 
emerging local plan requirements for playing pitch provision. 
 

 
 
Councillor David Bush 
Chair of the Football Task Group  
August 2014 
 
 
  

Page 13 Agenda Item 5





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  9 September 2014 

 
 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE & CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT QTR1 
14/15 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor John Fisher, Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Management. 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering  

Wards Affected All Wards  

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Non Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

This report details the Council’s financial position for the period April to 
June 2014 (Outturn – 2014/15). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked RESOLVE to  
 
1) the current financial position on Revenue and Capital be noted, 

as detailed in the report;  
 
The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 
1) the 2014/15 Capital Programme is increased by £48k to include 

a Section 106 funded project to extend the car park at Old Forge 
/ Pathways Playing Fields in Matchborough 
 

2) To Vire (transfer) £50k of capital allocation in 2014/15 from 
Home Repairs Assistance to Homes Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
Grants. Due to increase demand for HMO accommodation 
following the introduction of the Local Housing Allowance 
System. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 This report provides details of the financial information across the 

Council.  The aim is to ensure Officers and Members can make 
informed and considered judgement of the overall position of the 
Council. This report now includes additional information in relation to the 
current position for each department to enable members to have a more 
detailed consideration of the financial projections for the Council. 

 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.2 The Council set a balanced budget in February 2013 for the financial 

year 2014/15.  Within the budget were included savings of £635K which 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  9 September 2014 

 
 

were not fully identified.  These included savings relating to Shared 
Services, Transformation, and general vacancies with the Council.   

 
3.3 A review of last year’s outturn has been undertaken and the unall
[...]
 made for quarter 2 ( September) 

 
 
 
 
  

Leisure and Cultural Services Quarter 1 (April - June) 2014 /15 

Page 24 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  9 September 2014 

 
 

 
Capital Budget summary  
 

Service 

Revised 
Budget 
2014 /15 

 
£’000 

Actual 
Spend April 

– Mar 
£’000 

Variance 
to date 

April – Mar 
£’000 

Abbey Stadium  315 284 -31 

Greenlands Pub Open 
Space 

8 0 -8 

TOTAL 323 284 -39 

 

Financial Commentary: 
Officers request that the 2014/15 Capital Programme is increased by £48k 
to include a Section 106 funded project to extend the car park at Old Forge 
/ Pathways Playing Fields in Matchborough.  Due to the insufficient parking 
on site during Sunday mornings cars are having to park in residential areas 
or on the main road which is causing complaints from residents. Local 
Ward Councillors and the Leisure Portfolio Holder have been consulted, as 
have all 69 households directly affected. The feedback has been very 
positive and supportive of the scheme.  The car park extension was also 
identified as a major recommendation in the Redditch Playing Pitch 
Strategy 2010-13. 

 

 

  

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  9 September 2014 

 
 

Planning and Regeneration Quarter 1 (April - June) 2014 /15 

 

 
Revenue Budget summary  
 

Revised 

Budget

Profiled 

Budget

Actual 

Spend 

Variance 

to date

Projected 

Outturn

Projected 

Variance

2014 /15
April - 

June

April - 

June

April - 

June
2014/15 2014/15

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Building 

Control
191 48 57 9 187 -3

Development 

Management
152 37 78 42 170 18

Economic 

Development
258 7 -24 -31 275 18

Planning 

Policy
1,124 253 326 73 1,096 -27

Savings to be 

achieved
0 0 0 0 -52 -52

TOTAL 1,724 345 437 92 1,677 -47

Service Head

Financial commentary:

Development  management overspend partly due to maternity cover. 

Planning Policy saving partly due to maternity l
[...]
E Mail: sam.morgan@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 3790 
 
 

Page 38 Agenda Item 6

mailto:sam.morgan@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  8th September 2014 

 

E:\mgRedditch\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\0\AI00011095\$havlmzox.doc 30.7.12jw 

VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANTS PROGRAMME 
2015/16 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Bill Hartnett, Community 
Leadership & Partnership inc. 
Voluntary Sector 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Judith Willis, Acting Head of 
Community Services 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Key Decision 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 This report contains recommendations as to the funding split and 

themes for the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) grants process 
for 2015/16.  See Appendix 1.  The theme titles have been updated to 
align with the Council’s Strategic purposes. 
 

1.2 In addition the report recommends changes to update & improve the 
scoring matrix - See Appendix 2. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Executive Committee are requested to RECOMMEND that: 
 

1) the themes and percentages of funding be allocated for the 
2015/16 voluntary and community sector grants process as 
set out in Appendix 1; and 

 
2)  the scoring matrix be updated as set out in Appendix 2. 

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The proposed splits are based on the Grants budget for 2015/16 being    

set at £241k (based on no increase on budget from 2014/15). 
  
 Background 
 
3.2  Each year the grants team look at how the Grant Programme can best 

serve the local VCS while aligning the programme to the Council’s 
Strategic Purposes. For an overview on how the 2014/15 grants 
programme aligned to the strategic purposes see Appendix 3. 

Page 39 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  8th September 2014 

 

E:\mgRedditch\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\9\0\AI00011095\$havlmzox.doc 30.7.12jw 
[...]
n light of the Chair having to 
leave the room it was noted that a Chair would need to be 
appointed to preside over Minute No 16 during the Committee’s 
consideration of the scoping document for the Proposed Changes 
by Tudor Grange Academy. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Councillor Roger Bennett be appointed Chair for Minute No 16 
during consideration of the scoping document containing 
terms of reference for the review of Proposals for Change by 
Tudor Grange Academy. 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17th June 2014, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

14. VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR TASK GROUP - 
FINAL REPORT  
 
Former Councillor Roger Hill was welcomed back as a co-opted 
member of the Task Group.  Councillor Pat Witherspoon, as Chair 
of the group, delivered a presentation outlining the work and the 
final ten recommendations of the group (Appendix 1).  Councillor 
Witherspoon thanked her fellow Members and Officers for their 
support during a long and detailed investigation.  
 
Following the presentation the Grants Officer provided additional 
information: 
 

 A coffee morning was held following the launch of the Grants 
Programme, which had proved very popular, with the last event 
being attended by over 50 members of the Voluntary Sector. 

 BARN also attended this session to assist with applications and 
had delivered a series of social media workshops via the training 
programme funded by the Council. 

 A funding feedback session was also being considered and it 
was hoped that this would assist organisations to source funding 
from elsewhere in order to become more self-sustaining. 

 

Page 58 Agenda Item 8



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 

 

Members of the group also responded to a number of questions 
covering the following areas: 
 

 The role of the apprentice and the need for this to include 
s
[...]
e services in further detail before making a 
decision on these areas.  
 
Councillor Mason informed the Committee that neither he nor 
Councillor Gandy were happy with the fact that the Executive 
Committee had deferred making a decision in respect of these 
recommendations and were concerned that there was the 
possibility that these recommendations could get lost and no final 
decision would be made in the future.  Following discussions the 
Committee agreed that a revised wording of the recommendations 
should be submitted to the Executive Committee for further 
consideration which it was hoped would address the Executive 
Committee’s concerns. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
When exploring the option for Council leisure facilities to be 
managed by a trust the potential for the following facilities to 
be introduced at the Abbey Stadium should be investigated 
further, in both cases taking into account whether these 
options would be economically viable: 
a) therapeutic services 
b) a sauna/steam room  
 
RESOLVED that 
 

Page 67 Agenda Item 8



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 22nd July, 2014 

 

the minutes of the Executive Committee held on 24th June and 
the latest edition of the Executive Committee’s Work 
Programme be noted. 
 

20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members discussed whether it would be prudent to include an item 
on the Work Programme in respect  of any policy which arose from 
the Community Infrastructure Levy as it had generated a great deal 
of debate earlier in the meeting.  Officers confirmed that the 
Committee could pre-scrutinise any new draft policy if they so 
wished.  However, it was highlighted that the Council’s Planning 
Advisory Panel, to which all Members were invited, would be 
involved in any policy development and that this was a more 
appropriate route to follow if Members wished to be part of the 
decision making process. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Pr
[...]
TORING 
 

Portfolio 
Holder(s) /         
Responsible 
 Officer  

Action requested Status 

29th July 
2014 

187.   

Cllr Fisher 
J Pickering / 
G Revans 

188. Consolidated Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 
 
Councillor Clayton requested clarification 
around the current situation with the Estate 
Enhancements programme and its 
associated funding. 

 
 
Officers have 
spoken to and 
met with 
Councillor 
Clayton. 
 

Cllr Chance / 
S Green /  
E Baker 

Response to Stratford upon Avon's 
Proposed Submission Core Strategy 
  
Officers undertook to provide Councillor 
Brandon Clayton with details of the date 
upon which the Stratford Core Strategy 
would be submitted to the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
 

 
 
 

Officers have 
provided 
Councillor Clayton 
with this 
information. 
 

Note: No further debate should be held on the above 
matters or substantive decisions taken, without 
further report OR unless urgency requirements are 
met. 

Report period: 
29/07/14 to present 

 

Page 105 Agenda Item 11




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Football Provision Task Group - Final Report
	6 Finance Monitoring Report 2014/15 - April - June 2014 (Quarter 1)
	7 Voluntary and Community Sector Grants Programme 2015/16
	Appendix 1 - Theme and Funding Split - Full List - Final
	Appendix 2 Grants PDFl
	Appendix 3 - RBC Strategic Purposes -  added value from Grants Programme - 2014-15 - final
	Appendix 4 - Timetable – Main Grants Programme and Stronger Communities Grants - final

	8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes
	 Voluntary Sector and Community Sector Task Group Presentation - Appendix 1
	 Community Infrastructure Levy Presentation - Appendix 2

	10 Advisory Panels - update report
	11 Action Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

Monday, 8 September 2014 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Mark Shurmer, 
Yvonne Smith and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors David Bush and Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Clare Flanagan, Sue Hanley, Jayne Pickering and Judith  Willis 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Sheena Jones 
 

28. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

30. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader announced that an additional meeting of the Executive 
Committee would be held on Tuesday 3rd February 2015 to 
consider the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held 
on 29th July 2014 be agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 
 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 September 2014 

 

32. FOOTBALL PROVISION TASK GROUP - FINAL REPORT  
 
Councillor David Bush presented the final report of the Football 
Provision Task Group, which he had chaired.  He reminded 
members that the Task Group had reported on its 
recommendations relating to proposals for relocation by Redditch 
United football club in April 2014.   
 
The Group had been delayed by the local elections in pursuing its 
outstanding terms of reference relating to community football.  
When it resumed its work, the Group was made aware that the 
Leisure department was discussing future support for football with a 
stakeholder group.  This was informing the action plan which was 
part of the playing pitch strategy. 
 
The Task Group members considered that if it pursued its review it 
would be duplicating work being carried out by officers. On this 
basis it had recommended to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
that it cease its work and this had been endorsed by the Committee 
at its meeting on 2nd September. 
 
There was one recommendation to the Executive arising from the 
Task Group’s work, which was that the Executive ensure the 
playing pitch strategy identified clear links to the emerging local 
plan requirements for playing pitch provision.  The Leader 
suggested the recommendation was unnecessary, since the 
emerging local plan made appropriate provision for playing pitches 
being developed under its open space policies.  The Council would 
be able to negotiate the development of pitches using evidence 
provided by Leisure.  However, Councillor Bush clarified that the 
Task Group had learned about changes in the size of pitches for 
mini and junior football required by the Football Association, which it 
considered should be taken into account in future improvements 
and development.  This was endorsed by Councillor Pat 
Witherspoon, who had been a member of the Task Group. 
 
The Leader suggested that the recommendation be altered to note 
the specific issue raised by the Task Group and to inform future 
action relating to the provision and improvement of football pitches 
in the Borough and this was agreed. 
 
On behalf of the Executive Committee the Leader thanked the 
members of the Task Group for the work they had carried out on 
this review. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The evidence considered by the Football Task Group relating 
to the requirement for specific pitch arrangements for mini and 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 September 2014 

 

junior football be taken into account during the period of the 
emerging local plan when opportunities arise for the 
improvement or development of pitches. 
 

33. FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 2014/15 - APRIL - JUNE 2014 
(QUARTER 1)  
 
The Committee considered the report which set out the Council’s 
financial position for the period April to June 2014. 
 
It was noted that as at the end of June no significant concerns had 
been raised by Heads of Service relating to the revenue budget and 
that they would meet the savings predicted when the budget was 
set for 2014-15.  The underspend from the last financial year had 
been put into balances which now stood at £1.1m. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions on a number of 
aspects of the report as follows: 
 

 Environmental Services – use of agency staff – officers reported 
that the use of agency staff was limited as far as possible but 
they were being used in the short term to maintain flexibility in 
service provision as the department reviewed the way it worked 
and implemented changes; 
  

 The apparent low level of demand for Disabled Facilities Grants 
and any action being taken to increase awareness of these – 
officers reported that work was being done to improve the 
capture of demand for this service.  However, this remained 
been difficult to predict.  Officers agreed to seek more detail 
from the Head of Service about the work done to encourage 
applications and report back; 

 

 Officers undertook to find details for the following questions and 
to report back to all members of the Committee: 

 
o The number of voluntary bodies using Council 

accommodation and where they were; 
o Whether any posts were being deleted to make the 

anticipated savings in the Legal and Democratic Services 
Department; 

o The split between the swimming pool and gym in the 
projected overspend (shortfall in income) for the Abbey 
stadium.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) The current financial position on Revenue and Capital be 

noted as detailed in the report; 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 September 2014 

 

 
and RECOMMENDED that 

  
2) The 2014/15 capital programme is increased by £48k to 

include a section 106 funded project to extend the car park 
at Old Forge/Pathways Playing Fields in Matchborough; 

 
3) £50k of capital allocation in 2014/15 be vired from Home 

Repairs Assistance to Homes Multiple Occupation Grants, 
due to increased demand for Homes in Multiple Occupation 
accommodation following the introduction of the Local 
Housing Allowance system. 

 
34. VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANTS 

PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 
The Committee considered a report which recommended the 
funding split and themes for voluntary and community sector grants 
process 2015/16.  The theme titles had been updated to reflect the 
Council’s strategic purposes. 
 
It was noted that the proposals took account of recommendations of 
the Voluntary Sector task group.  Further to queries from members 
arising from this, officers reported that they were looking at ways of 
funding the proposed apprentice post without needing to make a 
budget bid. 
 
In approving the recommendations, members of the Committee 
commended the work undertaken by the many volunteers in the 
Borough and their contribution to the community. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

1) The themes and percentages of funding be allocated for 
the 2015/16 voluntary and community sector grants 
process as set out in appendix 1 to the report; and  

 
2) The scoring matrix be updated as set out in appendix 2 

of the report. 
 

35. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22nd July.  It was noted 
that at minute no.19 the Committee had proposed an amended 
recommendation relating to the Abbey Stadium Task Group.  This 
was to replace a previous recommendation which the Executive 
Committee had considered was not appropriate in terms of the 
suggested process. 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 September 2014 

 

 
The Leader reported that he was happy to endorse the revised 
wording. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22nd July 2014 be received and 
noted; 
  

2) That the recommendation from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as follows be approved: 
 
that when exploring the option for Council Leisure 
facilities to be managed by a Trust the potential for the 
following facilities to be introduced at the Abbey 
Stadium should be investigated further, in both cases 
taking into account whether these options would be 
economically viable: 
a) Therapeutic services 
b) A sauna/steam room. 

 
36. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no outstanding referrals to consider. 
 

37. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
With reference to the Economic Advisory Panel, further to the report 
at the last meeting, the Leader announced that he and the portfolio 
holder had made progress with the proposal to involve 
representatives of the business community in a theme group on 
economic development to support the Local Strategic Partnership.  
This would effectively replace the Panel, but would involve the 
same Councillors. 
 
In response to a query, Councillor Chance agreed to include 
headline updates of economic development activity in the 
Councillors’ newsletter. 
 
The Committee also noted that the Independent Remuneration 
Panel had met on 27th August. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The report be noted. 
 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 September 2014 

 

38. ACTION MONITORING  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The report be noted. 
 
     …………………………………… 
 
       Chair 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.40 pm 

.


